
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
6 June 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
14:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8597 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of 
recommendations made in the Public Accounts Committee report 
'Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition' (14:05 - 15:00) (Pages 1 - 12)  
PAC(4) 16-13 – Paper 1 – Update from Welsh Government on ‘Hospital Catering and 
Patient Nutrition’ 
Professor Jean White, Chief Nursing Officer, Welsh Government  

3 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of 
recommendations made in the Public Accounts Committee report 'A 
Picture of Public Services' (15:00 - 16:00) (Pages 13 - 33)  
PAC(4) 16-13 – Paper 2 – Update from Welsh Government on ‘A Picture of Public 
Services’ 
Dr June Milligan, Director General, Local Government and Communities, Welsh 
Government 
  

4 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of 
recommendations made by the third Assembly PAC on 'Capital 
Investment in Schools' (16:00 - 17:00) (Pages 34 - 44)  
PAC(4) 16-13 – Paper 3 – Update from Welsh Government on ‘Capital Investment in 
Schools’ 
Owen Evans, Director General, Education and Skills, Welsh Government  

Public Document Pack



5 Papers to note  (Pages 45 - 54) 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Item 7.  

7 Consideration of updates from the Welsh Government on the 
implementation of recommendations of Committee reports (17:00 - 
17:30)  



   

Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4) 16-13 – Paper 1 
 
Update to the Report of the National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts Committee on Hospital Catering and Patient 
Nutrition 
 

 
PAC Report Recommendations 
 

 
Current Position 

1 We reco
[...]
untary basis in Wales. It is run by Local Authorities in partnership with the Food 
Standards Agency. Local Authorities undertake inspections of food businesses to 

P
age 4



   

publicly in all hospitals in Wales. 
 

check they meet the requirements of food hygiene law. Based upon this inspection, 
the local authority calculates the rating and sends a sticker with the food hygiene 
rating to the food business. The food business is encouraged to display the sticker 
at the premises; all ratings are also published on the Food Standards Agency 
website.  
 
Following a consultation in 2012 the Welsh Government decided to introduce 
legislation to make it a mandatory requirement for all food businesses in Wales to 
display their food hygiene ratings in Wales. The Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Act 
2013 received Royal Assent on the 4 March 2013 and will come into force from 
November 2013. This will cover hospital catering. 
 
As an interim measure the former Minister for Health and Social Services wrote to all 
Chief Executives and Chairs of Health Boards and NHS Trusts in February 2012 
about the FSA voluntary scheme. The letter asked all hospitals and other NHS 
Wales premises that had received a food hygiene rating from their Local Authority to 
display it where it could easily be seen by consumers.  
 

7 We ask that the Accounting Officer 
provides us with a plan of how and 
when the Welsh Government and 
Local Health Boards will have made 
the improvements recommended by 
the Auditor General. 

A plan was produced and sent to the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee in 
August 2012.  
 
The current position on the Auditor General’s recommendations for the Welsh 
Government is detailed in the second part of this report. 
 
Progress regarding the implementation of the Auditor General’s recommendations 
for the LHBs/Velindre NHS Trust in his national report Hospital Catering and 
Nutrition has been monitored by the Welsh Government through biannual reports 
from
[...]
ve Services for Vulnerable Group 
work programme, we are developing an approach to share the experiences of the 
Fire Service in capturing the service benefits resulting from their preventative 
activities.  
 
A representative for the recently appointed Police and Crime Commissioners has 
also joined the Reform Delivery Group.  This addition will further strengthen the 
engagement of that political leadership with the work undertaken within the 
emergency services, since the emergency services co-ordinate their own 
collaboration through a Joint Emergency Service Group chaired by a Chief 
Constable. 
 
The emergency services are also using their experiences to inform the development 
of good practice in the application of continuous improvement, playing an active role 

P
age 19



  Doc 2 

in the Community of Practice established under the Organisational Development 
and Simpson Implementation Work programme.  
 
The recently established Regional Collaboration Fund has received a number of 
proposals involving the emergency services which involve collaboration across the 
wider public service.  For example, North Wales has submitted an Anti Human 
Trafficking bid which involves the police, fire and rescue service, health board and 
local authorities.  These projects will allow good practice models to be developed 
and shared more widely in order to redesign and integrate services to better meet 
people’s needs.  This work, alongside that of the Effective Services for Vulnerable 
Groups programme, will highlight new approaches to other parts of Wales and to 
other areas of Safeguarding and Public Protection.  
 
One specific example of where the emergency services have taken the lead is in 
Gwent where the Police have led a multi-agency project, launched in March 2013, to 
deliver a better way of responding to children and young people who repeatedly go 
missing.  Not only does this project offer real benefits for service users, but there are 
financial benefits t
[...]
ears.  This will allow the region to better meet 
the expected 4-8% increase in demand. 
 
The work under the PSLG Organisational Development and Simpson 
Implementation programme has encouraged areas to consider the appropriateness 
of moving services to regional or national footprints.  The Welsh Government 
continues to work with Local Government to ensure that appropriate governance 
models are put in place to support effective local, regional and national 
collaboration.  Regulations that will allow the establishment of joint overview and 
scrutiny committees under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011are being 
put before the National Assembly in early May 2013, and, subject to Assembly 
clearance, will come into force in late May 2013.  These Regulations will be 
supported by statutory guidance.  
 
The Programme for Government includes a series of reforms and reviews to 
strengthen the delivery of efficient, effective and accessible public services. The 
Commission on Public Service Governance and Delivery has been established to 
provide external authoritative advice on how to move forward on governance and 
delivery of public services to respond to people’s expectations and needs. It will 
provide an opportunity for those who are involved in delivering services, those who 
are politically accountable for them and users of them to examine how public 
services are governed: that is, held accountable for their performance and delivered 
most effectively to the public.  
 

11 We recommend that the Accounting 
Officer provides us with an update 
within 12 months on the progress in 
delivering the recommendations 

This current response meets this recommendation. 

P
age 23



  Doc 2 

made by the Auditor General and 
our own.  
 

 
AGW Report Recommendations 
 

 
Current Position 

1 The Welsh Government is replacing 
the pan-public-sector Efficiency and 
Innovation Programme, with a new 
Public Service Leadership Group. 
The Efficiency and Innovation 
Programme had succeeded in 
bringing together public-sector 
leaders to identify and take 
ownership of various approaches to 
cutting costs and improving 
services.  In developing the work of 
the Public Services Leadership 
Group, the Welsh Government 
should build on this commitment 
to ensure that it continues to fully 
involve all parts of the Welsh 
public service and key 
stakeholders. 
 

The Public Service Leadership Group and its associated work programmes and 
subgroups continue to drive forward the public service reform work.  
Representatives from across the public service play an active role in promoting 
service improvement, improved resilience and delivering cost efficiencies.  
 
Stakeholders from across breadth of the public sector are involved in the work of the 
Reform Delivery Group and the Public Service Leadership Group and its work 
programmes and subgroups.  This includes senior representation from Local 
Government; Health Boards; the Fire and Rescue Service; and the Police. In 
addition, the third sector are also partners in much of this work. 
 

2 Transformation is the sustainable 
response to funding cuts.  All public 
services need to continue to find 
ways of changing the way services 

As referenced in the Welsh Government’s response to recommendations 6 and 9; 
the Continuous Improvement Community of practice, established under the 
Organisational Development and Simpson Implementation workstream, is driving 
this work forward.  For example, they have established a Welsh network of 

P
age 24



  Doc 2 

are provided so that they can 
improve quality and outcomes at 
lower cost.  To this end, public 
services should look to the work 
that had been done by the 
Efficiency and Innovation 
Programme, particularly work on 
new service models and business 
transformation, as a source of 
practical methods for improving 
services.  In particular: 

• The Efficiency and Innovation 
Programme has developed a 
national programme of work on 
[...]
 Leadership Group and the Reform Delivery Group bring together 
experienced leaders from across the public service to meet the financial challenge 
ahead.  This approach is helping to make important progress, particularly in relation 
to Health and Social Care where financial pressures are exacerbated by the growing 
demands from demographic pressures. 
 
Organisations are already working together in order to manage the financial 
challenge ahead.  The Welsh Government is supporting their efforts through the 
Invest to Save Fund and Regional Collaboration Fund. These have supported 
proposals for innovative projects to mitigate the impact of financial pressures by 
transforming service delivery; achieving efficiency savings and/ or improving service 
resilience in areas such as health and social care and education.  
 
In the past 12 months, Local Service Boards have strengthened their strategic role 
as the forum for cross-sectoral leadership on integration at the local level, providing 

P
age 28



  Doc 2 

a clear link to local democratic processes.  All areas bar one have now adopted 
Single Integrated Plans, incorporating statutory health social care and well-being 
outcomes, premised on integrated strategic needs assessments commissioned 
across a number of public service organisations to inform their planning of service 
delivery together.  The Local Service Boards provide a vital role in conferring local 
legitimacy on models of regional commissioning, ensuring they are informed by a 
robust analysis of local need, are placed in a wider context of integration through 
Single Integrated Plans (for instance with issues of community safety, and access to 
services) and that delivery is subject to scrutiny by elected members.  
 

P
age 29



  Doc 2 

 
Annex 1 
 

Public Service Leadership Group Membership Welsh Government  

Minister for Local Government and 
Government Business (Chair)  

Lesley Griffiths AM  

Director General, Local Government and 
Communities  

June Milligan  

Director General, Education and Skills  Owen Evans 

Director General, Health, Social Services 
and Children  

David Sissling  

Director General, Strategic Planning, 
Finance and Performance  

Michael Hearty  

National Programme Chairs  

Organisational Development and Simpson 
Implementation  

Jack Straw (Swansea)  

Asset Management  Helen Paterson (Wrexham) 

Procurement  Jon House (Cardiff)  

Effective Services for Vulnerable Groups  Andrew Goodall (Aneurin Bevan Health 
Board)  

Regional Collaboration Chairs  

North Wales Region  Mohammed Mehmet (Denbighshire) 

Mid and West Wales Region  Mark James (Carmarthenshire)  

Swansea Bay Region  Steve Phillips (Neath Port Talbot)  

Gwent Region  Paul Matthews (Monmouthshire)  

Cardiff and Vale Region  Sian DAives (Vale of Glamorgan)  

Cwm Taf Region  Peter Vaughan (South Wales Police)  

Public Service Reform Partners  

General Secretary Wales TUC (Observer)  Martin Mansfield  

Auditor General for Wales (Observer)  Huw Vaughan Thomas  

WLGA  Steve Thomas  

SOLACE Wales  Jeremy Patterson   

WCVA  Graham Benfield  

 
                                                 
1  http://wales.gov.uk/topics/improvingservices/pslg/?lang=en 
 
2 There are 4 national programmes of work led by the Public Service Leadership Group: 

• National Asset Management Working Group (Chaired by Helen Paterson, CE Wrexham)- 
Making more effective and efficient use of the multi-billion pound public service estate. 

• Procurement (Chaired by Jon House, CE Cardiff) - Transforming the way public services 
procure and commission goods and services, currently worth £4.3 billion annually.  

• Organisational Development and Simpson Implementation (Chaired by Jack Straw, CE 
Swansea) - Taking forward the recommendations from the Simpson Review and developing 
approaches to support change and broader organisational development across the Welsh 
public service.  

• Effective Services for Vulnerable Groups (Cha
[...]
n place with the fourth framework timetabled to be in place by October this 
year prior to the official start date of the programme. Collaboration across the Welsh 
public sector is essential to ensure we deliver the strategic projects and programmes 
that will have the greatest impact on the Welsh economy. 
 
Furthermore, one of the key aspects under Programme and Project Management 
Best Practice that is being applied to the programme is Gateway Reviews and 
Health Checks. Part of this process seeks assurance that the appropriate capacity 
and capability will be in place in local authorities and that they are able to deliver 
their schools programme. Through the programme, gateway reviews will form a 
mandatory element to securing investment. Where gaps are identified in these 
gateway reviews Welsh Government will seek to support the local authorities in 

P
age 40



   

 10

organisations that have the capacity 
or relevant skills. 

putting in place the appropriate level of resources and expertise to ensure delivery of 
their programmes. Best practice is also shared between local authorities and 
partnerships are being formed to develop and provide cross boundary solutions to 
the provision of education through the 21st Century Schools Programme. 

 

P
age 41



 

Buddsoddi Cyfalaf mewn ysgolion 

http://www.assemblywales.org/cy/pac_report_-

_capital_investment_in_schools_-_formatted_english.pdf 

Capital Investment in Schools 

http://www.assemblywales.org/pac_report_-

_capital_investment_in_schools_-_formatted_english.pdf 

 

Page 42



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 21 May 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 10:50 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_21_05_2013&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar 
Mike Hedges 
Julie Morgan 
Jenny Rathbone 
Aled Roberts 
Jocelyn Davies 
Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:    

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Tom Jackson (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 
Matthew Richards (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 
 

2 Advice from the Auditor General for Wales on Welsh Government 
responses to Public Accounts Committee reports 'Health Finances' and 
'Maternity Services in Wales'  
2.1 The Chair invited to Auditor General for Wales to advise the Committee on Welsh 
Government responses to Public Accounts Committee reports ‘Health Finances’ and 
‘Maternity Services in Wales’. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 43



2.2 The Committee agreed to consider an update on Health Finances after June 2013. 
 
2.3 The Committee noted the cross-reference between the Welsh Government’s 
response to ‘Maternity Services in Wales’ and its inquiry into ‘Consultant Contract in 
Wales: Progress with Securing the Intended Benefits’ and agreed to invite the Welsh 
Government to provide evidence at a meeting in the autumn. 
 
 

3 Papers to note  
 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from the meeting 
for the following business:  
 

5 Briefing on legal issues associated with the Public Accounts 
Committee inquiry into the Welsh Government's acquisition and action 
to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen  
5.1 The Committee discussed legal issues associated with the Public Accounts 
Committee inquiry into the Welsh Government’s acquisition and action to dispose of 
the former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen. 
 

6 Consideration of support for the Committee  
6.1 The Committee considered correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales 
regarding support for the Committee. 
 

7 Civil Emergencies in Wales - Consideration of draft report  
7.1 The Committee commented on its draft report ‘Civil Emergencies in Wales’ and 
agreed to consider an amended version at a future meeting. 
 

Page 44



  

Draft Public Accounts Committee Forward Work 
Programme: Summer term 20131 

 
Thursday 18 April (9:30-12:30) 
 
1. Introductions 
 
2. Consideration of advice from the Auditor General for Wales on 

issues arising from the Committee’s report 'Progress in 
delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard  

a. Members’ consideration of advice 
 

3. Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services 
a. Welsh Government- Michael Hearty and Value Wales  
b. NHS Shared Services partnership  

 
4. Motion to go into private session 

 
5. Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services 

a. Members’ consideration of evidence  
 
Tuesday 23 April (9:00-11:00) 
 
1. Introductions 

 
2. The Consultant Contract in Wales 

a. Adam Cairns, Chief Executive, Cardiff and Vale University 
Health Board and Janet Wilkinson, Director of Workforce, 
Hywel Dda  

 
3. Motion to go into private session 

 
4. The Consultant Contract in Wales 

a. Members’ consideration of evidence  
 

5. Grants Management 
a. Members’ consideration of draft report  
 

  

                                                 
1
 Explanatory note from Clerk- in line with the PAC’s discussions on the use of Thursdays, a meeting 

has generally been scheduled on approximately the third Thursday of each calendar month.  Where 

possible, Thursday meetings have been scheduled to:  

• enable the Committee to make effective progress with work; 

• avoid clashes with the Finance Committee; 

• minimise potential membership clashes with the Smoking Regulations committee; and  

• minimise the impact of membership clashes with the Health and Social Care Committee. 

Page 45



  

Tuesday 30 April (9:00-11:00) 
 
1. Introductions 

 
2. Correspondence from Business Committee 

 
3. Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services 

a. John House, Chief Executive Cardiff County Council 
 
4. Motion to go into private session (includin
[...]
Accounts Committee report: 
Hospital Catering (14:00-15:00) 

 
3. Update from Welsh Government on implementation of 

recommendations in Public Accounts Committee report: A 
Picture of Public Services 2011 (15:00-16:00) 

 
4. Update from Welsh Government on implementation of 

recommendations in 3rd Assembly Public Accounts 

                                                 
2
 Obviously, this is not the third Thursday of June. However, use of this dare (rather than 20 June) is 

likely to minimise impact of a membership clash with the Health and Social Care Committee. 

Page 47



  

Committee report: Capital Investment in Schools (16:00-
17:00) 
 

5. Motion to go into private session 
 
6. Members’ consideration of updates from Welsh 

Government on implementation of recommendations from 
previous Committee reports (17:00-17:30) 

 
Tuesday 11 June 
 

1. Introductions 
 

2. Issues arising from findings of WAO report on Caldicot & 
Wentlooge Internal Levels Drainage report 
a. Wales Audit Office tbc (9:00-9:30) 
b. Audit Commission tbc (9:30- 10:00) 
 

3. Motion to go into private session 
 

4. Issues arising from findings of WAO report on Caldicot & 
Wentlooge Internal Levels Drainage report 

a. Members’ consideration of evidence (10:00-10:20) 
 

5. Civil Emergencies 
a. Members’ consideration of final report (10:20-11:00) 

 
Tuesday 18 June 
 

1. Introductions 
 

2. Briefing from Wales Audit Office on forthcoming report 
(9:00-10:00) 
 

3. Motion to go into private session 
 

4. Members consideration of potential action arising from 
briefing (10:00-10:20) 
 

5. The consultant contract in Wales 
a. Members’ consideration of draft report (10:20-11:00) 

 
Tuesday 25 June 
 

1. Introductions 
 

2. Progress in delivering the WHQS 
a. Update from Welsh Government (9:00-10:00) 

 

Page 48



  

3. Motion to go into private session 
 

4. Progress in delivering the WHQS 
a. Members’ consideration of evidence (10:00-10:20) 

 
5. The consultant contr
[...]
t 

Completed 23 April-7 May Early June 

Civil 
Emergencies 

Completed Late May- Early 
June 

Late June 

The Consultant 
Contract in 
Wales 

23 April Late June Early July  

Procurement 
and 
Management of 
Consultancy 
Services 

18 April -30 
April 

Early July Summer recess 

Issues arising 
from findings of 
WAO report on 
Caldicot and 
Wentlooge 
Internal Levels 
Drainage Board 

16 May-11 
June 

Early July Summer 
recess/Autumn 
term 

 

Page 51


	Agenda
	2 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of recommendations made in the Public Accounts Committee report 'Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition'
	Link to Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition

	3 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of recommendations made in the Public Accounts Committee report 'A Picture of Public Services'
	Link to A Picture of Public Services

	4 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of recommendations made by the third Assembly PAC on 'Capital Investment in Schools'
	Link to Capital Investment in Schools

	5 Papers to note
	Work Programme - Summer 2013




Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Thursday, 6 June 2013

Cymru

National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

14:00-17:10 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: V
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?Zv=en_400000_06_06_2013&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Mike Hedges

Julie Morgan

Jenny Rathbone

Aled Roberts

Jocelyn Davies

Sandy Mewies

Witnesses:

Dr Jean White, Welsh Government

Val Whiting, Welsh Government

Maureen Howell, Head of Lifestyle Change Branch

Piers Bisson, Public Service Reform Division

June Milligan, Welsh Government

Abigail Harris, Director of Strategy and Policy

Owen Evans, Director, Skills, Higher Education and
Lifelong Learning, Welsh Government

Melanie Godfrey, Programme Director 21st Century
Schools

Sonia Reynolds, Deputy Director, Transformation
Programme Division

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales



http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_06_06_2013&t=0&l=en

Audit Office

Tom Jackson (Clerk)
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)

Committee Staff:

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

2 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of
recommendations made in the Public Accounts Committee report 'Hospital
Catering and Patient Nutrition'

2.1 The Chair welcomed Professor Jean White, Chief Nursing Officer, Welsh
Government; Maureen Howell, Head of Lifestyle Change Branch, Welsh Government;
and Val Whiting, Head of Capital, Estates and Facilities, Welsh Government.

2.2 The Committee scrutinised the witnesses.
Action points:
The Welsh Government agreed to provide:

e A Cost Benefit Analysis of each option for the proposed IT structure to underpin
hospital catering function;

e Details on the percentage of Band 5 nursing staff across all Health Boards who
cannot access e-learning facilities as a result of not having access to work-email
accounts;

e Costs associated with the implementation of the e-learning package on patient
nutrition:

e Further details of levels of participation in on-line training packages in the NHS;

e Further information on the destination of food waste, including details of the
waste contracts between health boards and local authorities; and

e A note explaining measures put in place by health boards to meet requirements
set out by the Food Hygiene Bill.

2.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister with concerns raised in this
meeting.



3 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of
recommendations made in the Public Accounts Committee report ‘A

Picture of Public Services'

3.1 The Chair welcomed Dr June Milligan, Director General, Local Government and
Communities, Welsh Government; Piers Bisson, Head of Public Service Reform Division,
Welsh Government; and Abigail Harris, Director of Strategy and Policy, Department for
Health and Social Services.

3.2 The Committee scrutinised the witnesses.
Action points:
The Welsh Government agreed to provide:

e Figures demonstrating how financial management skills across the public service
have been improved,;

e Clarity on the costs and benefits of collaborative work undertaken by initiatives
such as the Reform Delivery Group; the Public Services Leadership Group; the
Partnership Council; Academi; and the new Commission on Public Service
Governance and Delivery;

e A note on the use of Lean systems within the Welsh Government;

e Examples of where the Welsh Government have funded consultants to review the
Lean system initiatives which have not been implemented,;

e Further details on how good practice in the health and social care sectors will be
shared across local authorities.

3.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister with concerns raised by the
Committee at this meeting.

4 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of
recommendations made by the third Assembly PAC on 'Capital Investment

in Schools'
4.1 The Chair welcomed Owen Evans, Director General, Education and Skills, Welsh

Government; Melanie Godfrey, Programme Director 21st Century Schools, Welsh
Government; and Sonia Reynolds, Deputy Director of the Transformation Programme

Division.

4.2 The Committee scrutinised the witnesses.
Action points:

The Welsh Government agreed to provide:

e A breakdown of the number of schools in each category identified by the Welsh
Government’s 2009 stock survey, including a list of those schools in the Band D

category;



4.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister with concerns raised by Members in
this meeting.

5 Papers to note
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the previous meeting and the work
programme for the summer term 2013.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the following business:

7 Consideration of updates from the Welsh Government on the

implementation of recommendations of Committee reports

7.1 The Committee discussed updates from the Welsh Government on report ‘Hospital
Catering and Patient Nutrition’; A Picture of Public Services’; and ‘Capital Investment in
Schools’.

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the relevant Ministers highlighting key concerns
and recommendations.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

